application of the Variable Portion for Unavailability, from the occurrence of the event, until the end of
August 2024.

NOTA 2  - 3RD QUARTER 2024 HIGHLIGHTS

The Company reported net income of R$7,195,277 and R$9,268,487 in the 3rd quarter of 2024 and
through September 2024, respectively. Below, we disclose the main events that occurred in this
quarter:

2.1.  Merger of Furnas

On July 1, 2024, after all established conditions were met, the incorporation of Furnas was completed.
Therefore, as of that date, all rights and obligations were absorbed by Eletrobras and the legal
personality of Furnas ceased to exist. Below is the “pro forma” balance sheet of the transaction:

CENTRAIS ELÉTRICAS BRASILEIRAS S.A.
EXPLANATORY NOTES
(In thousands of reais)

3Q24   2

PRE INCORPORATION POST INCORPORATION
ASSETS ELETROBRAS FURNAS ELETROBRAS

Current
Cash and cash equivalents  9,075,083  1,018,193  10,093,276
Marketable securities  2,660,017  2,965,275  5,625,292
Contractual assets transmission  —  4,569,792  4,569,792
Others  7,176,865  4,430,570  11,607,435

 18,911,965  12,983,830  31,895,795

Non-current
Achievable in the long term
Contractual assets transmission  —  18,663,480  18,663,480
Loans, financing and debentures  6,658,335  —  6,658,335
Others  8,891,034  2,976,383  11,867,417

 15,549,369  21,639,863  37,189,232
Investments  141,392,786  24,350,827  165,743,613
Fixed assets  197,782  5,546,368  5,744,150
Intangible  156,350  20,691,839  20,848,189

 157,296,287  72,228,897  229,525,184

Total assets  176,208,252  85,212,727  261,420,979

PRE INCORPORATION POST INCORPORATION
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ELETROBRAS FURNAS ELETROBRAS

Current
Loans, financing and debentures  6,956,498  759,744  7,716,242
Provisions for litigation  1,719,453  —  1,719,453
Obligations of Law 14.182/2021  —  771,100  771,100
Others  3,347,369  1,092,532  4,439,901

 12,023,320  2,623,376  14,646,696

Non-Current
Loans, financing and debentures  34,377,982  7,426,250  41,804,232
Obligations of Law 14.182/2021  —  10,498,204  10,498,204
Provisions for litigation  14,039,738  2,613,848  16,653,586
Others  1,672,886  3,526,991  5,199,877

 50,090,606  24,065,293  74,155,899

Equity  114,094,326  58,524,058  172,618,384

Total liabilities and equity  176,208,252  85,212,727  261,420,979

2.2. Sale of CTEEP shares

In July 2024, the Company received the amount of R$2,153,842 resulting from the conclusion of the
secondary public distribution offering of 93,000,000 preferred shares of CTEEP, at a price of R$23.50
per share, net of selling expenses (for more information, note 15).

2.3. Periodic Tariff Review (RTP) and Annual Allowable Revenue (RAP) 2024/2025

In July 2024, ANEEL published Approval Resolutions No. 3,344/2024 and No. 3,348/2024, which
directly impacted the Company's transmission concession contracts, resulting in additional recognition
of R$6,129,771 under the Regulatory Remeasurements heading (for more information, note 14).